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	For the Petitioner                   : Mr. S. K. Mukhopadhyay,
                                                Mr. S. Khanra,

                                                 Ld. Advs.

For the State Respondent  : Mr. A. K. Sengupta,
1,3 & 4.                             Departmental Representative.

For the Respondent No.-7  : Mr. D. Koley,    Ld. Adv.

          Petitioner has filed affidavit of service. Let it be kept on record. Petitioner by filing this application has challenged the legality and propriety of the disciplinary proceeding initiated against him by the District Magistrate and Collector, Purba Medinipur contending inter alia that without application of mind and in a most mechanical manner, the Disciplinary Authority just before his retirement initiated the proceeding without any material basis. As Mr. 
Sengupta is representing the Disciplinary Authority and Mr. Koley is representing the SDO, Egra, we have taken up this application for consideration. 

          From the documents filed with this application, we notice that some time in the year 2012, the anti-corruption wing of the vigilance section on receipt of anonymous complaint requested the District Magistrate, Purba Medinipur to ask the petitioner to meet the officer of the anti-corruption wing for an open enquiry. 

          It appears that after being directed by both D.M. and S.D.O., Egra, petitioner met the officer of the anti-corruption wing, but, petitioner was not supplied with the result of the enquiry nor with any copy of the anonymous complaint. 

          It appears that the D.M. being the Disciplinary Authority ultimately initiated the disciplinary proceeding with the endorsement which runs as follows:-
          “On receipt of certain complaints against you, the Anti-Corruption Bureau of Commission made necessary investigation into the matter. Accordingly draft articles of charge have been prepared and enclosed herewith for information. “
         Mr. Mukhopadhyay, appearing for the petitioner, first of all, submits that it would appear from the order of the Disciplinary Authority that he forwarded draft charge to the petitioner to initiate the disciplinary proceeding and naturally, in the draft charge there was no signature of the Disciplinary Authority which 
is mandatory to start any disciplinary proceeding. 

          Mr. Mukhopadhyay submits that it is really unfortunate that the Disciplinary Authority being a senior officer of the State did not care to examine what he has written in the name of starting of a disciplinary proceeding. He should have taken care to appreciate that in a disciplinary proceeding, there is no scope of forwarding any draft charge. The Disciplinary Authority is required to serve final charge duly signed by the Disciplinary Authority or any other officer competent to sign the same. Mr. Mukhopadhyay submits that the initiation of the disciplinary proceeding itself is prima facie bad in law and non-application of mind.

          Mr. Mukhopadhyay submits that from the order 
regarding initiation of the disciplinary proceeding, it is amply clear that D.M. did not act as an independent Disciplinary Authority, but, appears to have he acted as an agent of the Vigilance Commission, which is very much deprecated under the Rule. 

          Mr. Mukhopadhyay next submits that from the draft charge it transpires that the only allegation against the petitioner has been that of disposal of his ancestral property inherited by him along with his brother in the year 2001-2002 without prior permission. Mr. Mukhopadhyay submits that petitioner had no malafide intention in disposing of joint property as he was of the view having regard to the provision of Duties Rights and Obligations of Govt. employees Rule that in case of inheritance  of property, prior permission may not be required for disposal of the same, more so, when 
the petitioner all along mentioned such disposal of property in his asset statement, which has been certified by S.D.O., Egra. Mr. Mukhopadhyay, therefore, contends that the disciplinary proceeding should be quashed immediately and exemplary cost must be imposed against the Disciplinary Authority.

          Both Mr. Sengupta, representing the Disciplinary Authority and Mr. D. Koley, representing S.D.O., Egra do not have any ready explanation against the submission made by Mr. Mukhopadhyay supported by document supplied by the Disciplinary Authority. 
         In view of this factual position, on examination of the order of disciplinary proceeding, we find merit in contention of Mr. Mukhopadhyay and we also record our serious displeasure regarding the action taken by 
the Disciplinary Authority as D.M., Purba Medinipur where from we find that he without application of his mind which is expected from an officer of his status and he acted merely as an agent of the Vigilance Commission. It is written in the state vigilance manual that Vigilance Commission through its anti-corruption wing may investigate any allegation against a Government Employee and may forward the result of such investigation, but, it is the duty of the Disciplinary Authority to examine the entire report and thereafter, to take independent view whether or not to initiate a disciplinary proceeding. 
         We find from the record that on the receipt of the enquiry report from the anti-corruption wing, the D.M. without spending any time to look into the same 
probably with the help of some office assistant signed on the paper without knowing the contents of the same and that paper indicates as if the D.M. as Disciplinary Authority acted on behalf of the Vigilance Commission which is not permissible in law. 

          Thus, having regard to the nature of the allegation and having regard to the existing law, we hold that the initiation of the disciplinary proceeding was prima facie bad in law and if we allow the same to continue, we shall allow the same as an abuse of process of law which we cannot. We, therefore, quash the entire disciplinary proceeding at this stage. 

          The application is accordingly allowed. 

          Plain copy to all the sides. 

               Sd/-                                                              Sd/-
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